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ADOPTION NOTICE 
 

ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Consolidated Communications 
 
 
 

ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Consolidated Communications hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its 
own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs, schedules, rules, 
regulations, notices and concurrences filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, 
by ExOp of Missouri, Inc, d/b/a FairPoint Communications and its predecessors prior to February 
19, 2018.   
 
By this notice ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Consolidated Communications also adopts and ratifies 
all supplements or amendments to any of the above tariffs, schedules, etc.,  which ExOp of 
Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications and its predecessors  have heretofore filed with, 
and which were approved by, said Commission, 
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TITLE SHEET 
 

MISSOURI BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

OF 
 

ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Consolidated Communications 
 
 
 
This tariff contains the rates, terms and conditions applicable to the provision of basic local telecommunications 
services by ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a Consolidated Communications within the Company's Missouri certificated 
service area. Copies of this tariff may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of 
business. The Company provides facilities-based service and does not provide services on a resale basis. The 
telecommunications services provided by the Company are not for resale. 
 
The Company and the services it offers under this tariff have been classified as "competitive" by the Missouri Public 
Service Commission in Case No. TA-97-193. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All references throughout this tariff to ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications, “the Telephone 
Company”, or “the Company”, shall be read as ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Consolidated Communications. 
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1. DEFINITIONS 
 
The following terms, whether or not capitalized in this Tariff, shall have the meanings set forth below: 
 
Additional Listing - In connection with business and residence service, regular additional listings are available only 
in the names of those persons having the right to use the subscriber's service. 
 
Business - When used in relation to service, means service provided in offices, stores, factories and all other places 
for business use. 
 
Commission - The Missouri Public Service Commission, unless the context indicates otherwise. 
 
Company - ExOp of Missouri, Inc. unless the context indicates otherwise. 
 
Customer - The Person which orders or uses the service and is responsible for the payment of rates and charges and 
compliance with tariff regulations. 
 
Customer Premises - One Customer Premises is all space in the same building occupied by a Customer and all space 
occupied by the same Customer in different buildings on the same property. 
 
Customer Provided Equipment (CPE) - Equipment provided by the Customer. 
 
Demarcation Point - That point of interconnection between the Company's facilities and the wiring at the Customer 
Premises. The Demarcation Point shall consist of wire or a jack conforming to Subpart F of Part 68 of the Federal 
Communications Commission's rules and regulations (a network interface). 
 
The network interface may be located at a point other than the normal demarcation point where the network 
interface is already established by the presence of network equipment on the effective date of this Tariff. For multi-
unit structures (e.g., apartments, college campuses, shopping centers), the structure owner shall make the final 
decision on whether the structure shall be treated as a multi-structure with one Demarcation Point per unit or, as a 
single unit with one Demarcation Point for the entire structure. The structure owner shall have the option of having 
the Demarcation Point placed at a location other than that determined by the Company, provided the structure owner 
pays any additional construction costs and such location is consistent with the minimum point of entry standard. 
 
With regard to promises for any structure that is built to be mobile (e.g., mobile homes, recreational vehicles), the 
Company may place the Demarcation Point on a post or pole at or near the pad where such structure is intended to 
rest. Boat docks and similar premises may be treated by the Company as a single unit premises, with the 
Demarcation Point being placed on the shore. 
 
Disconnection - The temporary cessation of telecommunications service. 
 
Exchange Access Line - A central office fine which provides access to the exchange telephone network for local and 
long distance telephone service and includes the service, central office equipment and all outside plant facilities 
furnished by the Company. 
 
Exchange Service - The furnishing of service for telephone communication within local service areas in accordance 
with the provisions of this Tariff. 
 
 

 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JC-2014-0474 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2019 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2019-0190; YC-2019-0130



				

CANCELLED 
July 1, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JC-2014-0474



Issued:  May 23, 2014 Effective:  July 1, 2014 
 Patrick L. Morse 
 Senior Vice President – Governmental Affairs 
 ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications 
 908 W. Frontview  
 Dodge City, KS 67801-0199 

PSC Mo. No. 1 
          First Revised Sheet No. 12 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications Replacing Original Sheet No. 12 
 
1. DEFINITIONS (continued) 
 
LATA - Local Access and Transport Area. 
 
Local Messages - A local message is a telephone, conversation of any prescribed length between two telephone 
stations. It is the measurement upon which the charges for telephone communications are based when the calling 
station and the station to which communications are established arc both within the same local service area. 
 
Local Service Area - That area within which a Customer can make telephone calls at exchange rates. 
 
Person - An individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, or any other entity. 
 
Non-Listed Service – The omission of a customer's listing from the telephone directory only. It may be obtained 
from the Directory Assistance Operator. 
 
Non-Published Service - The omission of a customer's listing from both the telephone directory and Directory 
Assistance records. 
Residence or Residential - When used in relation to service, means service provided in private residence for personal 
non-business use. 
 
Station - Telephone equipment from or to which calls are placed. 
 
Trunk - A commercial channel between two switching (i.e., Central Office, PBX) systems.  
 
Termination - The permanent cessation of telecommunications service. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunication Service (continued) 
 

4.1.1 Description (continued) 
 

Basic Local Telecommunication Service can be activated by equipment generating pulses (rotary); 
multi tones (touch) signal or when available, voice activated dialing to the switching equipment. 

 
4.1.2 Rates 

Monthly Rate 
Description      Per Line Charge 
 
Residential Basic Local Telecommunication Service   $25.95 (I) 
(ExOp-MCA Calling Scope) 
(ExOp Calling Scope) Additional Lines Only   $11.95 (I) 
 
Commercial Basic Local Telecommunication   $26.90 (I) 
Service (ExOp Calling Scope) 
(To add MCA Calling Scope to Basic Local Service)   $26.70 (I) 
 
Commercial Basic Local Telecommunications   $53.60 (I) 
Service (ExOp-MCA Calling Scope) 

 
4.1.3 Vacation Rate Service 

 
Vacation rate service is available upon advance notice. Basic Local Telecommunication Service 
will be placed on a half-rate basis for a period of not less than one calendar month, which 
corresponds to the billing period, and not more than six months. This service applies where a 
subscriber closes his Residence or place of business for the above time and to schools if applied 
for during vacation. 

 
4.1.4 Missouri School Discount Program 

 
A. A discount from standard monthly rates for Basic, Local Telecommunication Service 

may be allowed in connection with service furnished through the Missouri School 
Discount Program, pursuant to the Video Instructional Development and Educational 
Opportunity Program, as enacted by the Missouri State Legislature. 

 
B. Upon the Customer's request, a discount of twenty percent (20%) from standard monthly 

access line rates may be allowed to educational institutions within the Company's 
certified area, as determined in Paragraph 3 following. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.4 Missouri School Discount Program (continued) 
 

C. All educational institutions shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in 
the state of Missouri. Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter 
of the National Federation of Non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent 
Schools Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, and/or the University of Missouri-Columbia. The Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education must accredit public schools for the state of Missouri and/or the 
North Central Association of Colleges and Schools. 

 
D. The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing 

educational and instructional programs and for the educational institution's administrative 
use. The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution. 

 
E. In addition to meeting the qualifications specified in Paragraph 3 preceding, an eligible 

Customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met. The affidavit will 
be retained on file with the Company. 

 
F. The Customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent additions of 

eligible services, which are ordered. There will be no additional affidavits required. 
 

G. The following Basic Local Telecommunication Services are eligible for a discount with 
this program: 

 
Flat rate, business one-party service 
All other features, ancillary services or options, relative to the particular service, 
shall continue to be provided at the appropriate tariffed rates. 

 
4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance* 

 
A. General - A low-income Customer is any Customer who requests or receives residential 

essential local telecommunications service and who meets eligibility requirements in 
Section 4.1.5.B and in Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 54. Qualified 
individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the 
disabled assistance program. 

 
B. Regulations - Low income assistance is available to all residential Customers who 

demonstrate, by certifying with the Company under penalty of perjury, that they are 
eligible for support by participation in: 

 
 
 
*The Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance Program is grandfathered.  Enrollment in the program is closed.  
Existing enrollees may not reenroll if they are de-enrolled from the program.  
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.4 Missouri School Discount Program (continued) 
 

C. All educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in the 
state of Missouri. Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of 
the national Federation of Non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent 
Schools Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, and/or the University of Missouri-Columbia. The Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education must accredit public schools for the state of Missouri and/or the 
North Central Association of Colleges and Schools. 

 
D. The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing 

educational and instructional programs and for the educational institution's administrative 
use. The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution. 

 
E. In addition to meeting the qualifications specified in Paragraph 3 preceding, an eligible 

Customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met. The affidavit will 
be retained on file with the Company. 

 
F. The Customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent additions of 

eligible services, which are ordered. There will be no additional affidavits required. 
 

G. The following Basic Local Telecommunication Services are eligible for a discount wider 
this program: 

 
Flat rate, business one-party service 
All other features, ancillary services or options, relative to the particular service, 
shall continue to be provided at the appropriate tariffed rates. 

 
4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance 

 
A. General - A low-income customer is any customer who requests or receives residential 

essential local telecommunications service and who meets eligibility requirements in 
Section 4.1.5.B and in Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 54. Qualified 
individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the 
disabled assistance program. 

 
B. Regulations - Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who 

demonstrate, by certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they are 
eligible for support by participation in: 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.4 Missouri School Discount Program (continued) 
 

C. All educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in the 
state of Missouri. Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of 
the national Federation of Non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent 
Schools Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and 
Schools, and/or the University of Missouri-Columbia. The Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education must accredit public schools for the state of Missouri and/or the 
North Central Association of Colleges and Schools. 

 
D. The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing 

educational and instructional programs and for the educational institution's administrative 
use. The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution. 

 
E. In addition to meeting the qualifications specified in Paragraph 3 preceding, an eligible 

Customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met. The affidavit will 
be retained on file with the Company. 

 
F. The Customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent additions of 

eligible services, which are ordered. There will be no additional affidavits required. 
 

G. The following Basic Local Telecommunication Services are eligible for a discount wider 
this program: 

 
Flat rate, business one-party service 
All other features, ancillary services or options, relative to the particular service, 
shall continue to be provided at the appropriate tariffed rates. 

 
4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance 

 
A. General - A low-income customer is any customer who requests or receives residential 

essential local telecommunications service and who meets eligibility requirements in 
Section 4.1.5.B and in Title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 54. Qualified 
individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the 
disabled assistance program. 

 
B. Regulations - Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who 

demonstrate, by certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they are 
eligible for support by participation in: 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SSI) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5.  
6.  
7.  
8. Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit 

 
In addition, residence Customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance. 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
Commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 

 
1. Single line residential service and any applicable mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income Customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for qualified essential local telecommunications service equal to the 
amounts approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal 
Communications Commission. The amount of support for any Customer will not exceed 
the sum of recurring charges for essential local telecommunications services (including 
the basic service rate, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance* 

 
A. General - A disabled Customer, or a dependent, is a Customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 

 
 

*The Missouri USF Disabled Assistance Program is grandfathered.  Enrollment in the program is 
closed.  Existing enrollees may not re-enroll if they are de-enrolled from the program. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SSI) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
6. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program 
7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
 
In addition, residence Customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance. 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
Commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 
 
1. Single line residential service and any applicable mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income Customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications 
Commission. The amount of support for any Customer will not exceed the sum of 
recurring charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic 
service rate, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance* 

 
A. General - A disabled Customer, or a dependent, is a Customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 

 
 

*The Missouri USF Disabled Assistance Program is grandfathered.  Enrollment in the program is closed.  Existing 
enrollees may not reenroll if they are de-enrolled from the program.  
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SSI) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
6. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program 
7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
 
In addition, residence customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance. 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 
 
1. Single line residential service and any applicable mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications 
Commission. The amount of support for any customer will not exceed the sum of 
recurring charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic 
service rate, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance 

 
A. General - A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SST) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
6. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program 
7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
 
In addition, residence customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 
 
1. Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable 

mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications 
Commission. The amount of support for any customer will not exceed the sum of 
recurring charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic 
service rate, Touch-Tone calling charge, extended area service additive, and mileage 
additives, if any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance 

 
A. General - A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SST) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
6. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program 
7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
 
In addition, residence customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance. 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 
 
1. Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable 

mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications 
Commission. The amount of combined federal and state lifeline support for any customer 
will not exceed the sum of the federal Subscriber Line Charge (SLC) and the recurring 
charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, 
Touch-Tone calling charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if 
any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance 

 
A. General - A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.5 Missouri USF Low-Income Assistance (continued) 
 

1. Medicaid 
2. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 
3. Supplementary Security Income (SST) 
4. Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8 
5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
6. National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program 
7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
 
In addition, residence customers with a household income at or below 135% of Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for that household size may also qualify for low income assistance. 

 
C. Eligible Services - Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way 

switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the 
commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges: 
 
1. Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable 

mileage or zone charges 
2. Access to local emergency services, including, but not limited to, 911 service 

established by local authorities 
3. Access to basic local operator services 
4. Access to basic local directory assistance 
S. Standard intercept service 
6. Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of 

the FCC 
7. One (1) standard white pages directory listing 
8, Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers 

 
D. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts 
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications 
Commission. The amount of combined federal and state lifeline support for any customer 
will not exceed the sum of the federal Subscriber Line Charge (SLC) and the recurring 
charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, 
Touch-Tone calling charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if 
any). 

 
4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance 

 
A. General - A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or receives 

residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined in section 4.1.5(C) of 
this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff. 

 
B. Regulations - Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who 

demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they, or a  
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance (continued) 
 
B. Regulations - Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who 

demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they, or a 
dependent, are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the 
following: 

 
1) Federal Social Security Disability benefits 
 
2) Veteran Administration Disability benefits 
3) State Blind Pension  
4) State Aid to Blind Persons  
5) State Supplemental Disability Assistance 

 
C. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 

equal to the amount approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission from their bill 
for essential local telecommunications service. The amount of state support for any 
customer will not exceed the recurring charges for essential local telecommunications 
services (including the basic service rate, extended area service additive, and mileage 
additives, if any.) 

 
4.1.7 "Missouri Universal Service Fund" 

 
A. Company will place on each end retail end-user customer's bill, a surcharge equal to the 

Missouri Universal Service Fund percentage assessment ordered by the commission. 
 
B. The surcharge will appear as a separate line item detailed as "Missouri Universal Service 

Fund." 
 
C. The surcharge percentage will be applied to the total of each customer's charges for 

intrastate regulated telecommunications services that meet the definition of net 
jurisdictional revenues at 4 CSR 240-31.010(12). 

 
4.2 Basic Rate ISDN Service 

 
4.2.1 Description 

 
ISDN service provides 2B+D switched access to the public network for the transmission of circuit 
switched voice, circuit-switched data and packet-switched data on an incoming and outgoing 
basis. It provides a Customer with the ability to integrate current voice and data channel services, 

 
Circuit-switched Voice provides the ability to originate and receive switched voice calls over a 64 
Kbps channel. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance (continued) 
 
B. Regulations - Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who 

demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they, or a  
 dependent, are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the 

following: 
 

1) Federal Social Security Disability benefits, 
2) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits 
3) Veterans Administration benefits 
4) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160 RSMo 
5) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo 
6) State supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, RSMo Section 

660.100.2 RSMo 2000. 
 

C. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 
equal to the amount approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission from their bill 
for essential local telecommunications service. The amount of state lifeline support for 
any customer will not exceed the recurring charges for essential local 
telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, Touch-Tone calling 
charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any.) 

 
4.1.7 "Missouri Universal Service Fund" 

 
A. Company will place on each end retail end-user customer's bill, a surcharge equal to the 

Missouri Universal Service Fund percentage assessment ordered by the commission. 
 
B. The surcharge will appear as a separate line item detailed as "Missouri Universal Service 

Fund." 
 
C. The surcharge percentage will be applied to the total of each customer's charges for 

intrastate regulated telecommunications services that meet the definition of net 
jurisdictional revenues at 4 CSR 240-31.010(12). 

 
4.2 Basic Rate ISDN Service 

 
4.2.1 Description 

 
ISDN service provides 2B+D switched access to the public network for the transmission of circuit 
switched voice, circuit-switched data and packet-switched data on an incoming and outgoing 
basis. It provides a Customer with the ability to integrate current voice and data channel services, 

 
Circuit-switched Voice provides the ability to originate and receive switched voice calls over a 64 
Kbps channel. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.1 Basic Local Telecommunications Service (continued) 
 

4.1.6 Missouri USF Disabled Assistance (continued) 
 
 dependant, are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the 

following: 
 

1) Federal Social Security Disability benefits, 
2) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits 
3) Veterans Administration benefits 
4) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160 RSMo 
5) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo 
6) State supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, RSMo Section 

660.100.2 RSMo 2000. 
 

C. Support Amount - Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount 
equal to the amount approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission from their bill 
for essential local telecommunications service. The amount of state lifeline support for 
any customer will not exceed the recurring charges for essential local 
telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, Touch-Tone calling 
charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any.) 

 
4.1.7 "Missouri Universal Service Fund" 

 
A. Company will place on each end retail end-user customer's bill, a surcharge equal to the 

Missouri Universal Service Fund percentage assessment ordered by the commission. 
 
B. The surcharge will appear as a separate line item detailed as "Missouri Universal Service 

Fund." 
 
C. The surcharge percentage will be applied to the total of each customer's charges for 

intrastate regulated telecommunications services that meet the definition of net 
jurisdictional revenues at 4 CSR 240-31.010(12). 

 
4.2 Basic Rate ISDN Service 

 
4.2.1 Description 

 
ISDN service provides 2B+D switched access to the public network for the transmission of circuit 
switched voice, circuit-switched data and packet-switched data on an incoming and outgoing 
basis. It provides a Customer with the ability to integrate current voice and data channel services, 

 
Circuit-switched Voice provides the ability to originate and receive switched voice calls over a 64 
Kbps channel. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.5 Directory Listings  
 

4.5.1 Description 
 

1. One Directory listing is furnished without charge to each customer in conformity to the 
Company's practices with respect to its directories. Listings are intended primarily for the 
purpose of identification and are limited to information which is essential to such 
identification. Directories are furnished only as an aid to the use of the telephone service 
facilities and the Company reserves the right to refuse to insert any listing in its 
directories which does not facilitate telephone service. 

 
2. A Primary Listing is furnished as part of and in the rates for telephone service. The 

Primary Listing may include the name, address and telephone number of: 
 

a. The individual, organization, firm or corporation contracting for the service. 
 

b. A residential primary listing may consist of a dual name listing whereby two 
individuals with the same surname who reside at the same address may both be 
listed with no more than two given names. Each given name for the purposes of 
this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two, of the following: 

 
1) First name 
2) Middle name 
3) Iinitial 
4) Nickname 
5) Maiden name 

 
c. A Duplicate Listing reversing the order of the individuals given names above 

may be provided at the rates for Additional Listings, 
 

d. When two or more lines serve a customer in a group arranged for “hunting", 
each group of lines is considered one telephone number and is entitled to only 
one Primary Listing. 

 
3. An Additional Listing may also include the same address and telephone number as the 

Primary Listing, except that a different address may be shown for off-premises stations 
located on other premises occupied solely by the customer. 

 
a. Additional Listings may be furnished with business or residence service 

for persons who occupy the same premises. 
 

4. Non-published Listing is the omission of a customer's listing from both the telephone 
directory and Directory Assistance records. 

 
a. When Non-published Service is to be furnished, the customer will hold the 

Company harmless from any damages which might arise, and will absolve the 
Company from any responsibility for the failure of the customer to receive calls 
because of the non-published listing. 
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4. SERVICES (continued) 
 

4.5 Directory Listings (continued) 
 

4.5.1 Description (continued) 
 

5. Non-listed Service is the omission of a customer's listing from the telephone directory 
only. It may be obtained from the Directory Assistance Operator. 

 
6. Service Charges apply to change listed directory service to Non-published Service or Non-

listed Service. Service Charges DO NOT apply to change from Non-published Service or 
Non-listed Service to listed Primary Listing service. 

 
7. The charge for Directory listings begins on the day the Directory Assistance records are 

posted. 
 

8. The length of directory listing period is from the day on which the directory is published to 
the day the succeeding directory is published. 

 
9. Listings will be limited to such information as is necessary for proper identification. 

 
10. The length of a listing may be limited by the use of abbreviations where the clarity of the 

listing and the identification of the customer will not be impaired. 
 
 4.5.2 Rates 
 

   
Residential 

Monthly Rate 

 
Business 

Monthly Rate 
    
1. Additional Listing $2.25 $2.25 
    
2. Non-Published Listing $3.00 $2.25 
    
3. Non-Listed Service $0.50 $0.50 
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5. OPTIONAL SERVICES (continued) 
 

5.1 CLASS Services (continued) 
 

5.1.9 Automatic Redial 
 

Automatic Callback permits a subscriber encountering a bus y connection to have call setup  performed 
automatically when the called station becomes idle. This feature is designed to automatically set up a call to 
the last telephone number called by the subscriber, regardless of whether the ca lled telephone number was 
busy or idle, ans wered, or unanswered. If the call cannot be completed immediately because of a busy  line, 
the call is queued and call completion is attempted when both lines are idle. As part of the completion 
attempt, the calling subscriber is given special ringing, and when the call ed subscriber answers, the calling 
subscriber is given regular ringing. 

 
5.1.10 Remote Access Call Forwarding 

 
Remote Access Call Forwarding allows a subscriber to initiate Call Forwarding activation and deactivation 
from a location other than the subscribing Station. 

 
5.1.1 Speed Calling 8 

 
Speed Calling 8 permits the subscriber to program up to eight numbers that can be dialed automatically, using 
special Station equipment. 

 
5.1.12 Call Trace 

 
Call Trace allows the Customer to initiate a trace on the last incoming call by dialing an activation code. The 
call will be traced automatically, and the telephone number that originated the call and the time the call was 
made will be recorded in the Company office. Information recorded will be released by the Company only to 
an authorized representative of a law enforcement agency and, in no event, other than as provided by 
applicable state and federal law. Call Trace will be made available to all Customers. Charges for the services 
will be made on a per-call basis when the Customer uses the activation code and the number is successfully 
retrieved. 

 
5.1.13 Teen Ring 

 
This feature allows the Customer to have an additional telephone number assigned to one local exchange line. 
Each telephone number will provide a d istinctive ring on incoming calls to allow for identif ication of the 
incoming call. 

 
5.1.14 Anonymous Call Rejection 

 
Allows a Customer to redirect incoming calls for which calling name and number display has been suspended 
through the use of per-call blocking or per-line blocking, to an announcement indicating the Customer is not 
presently accepting such calls. 

 
5.1.15 Selective Call Rejection 

 
An arrangement that allows a subscriber to selectively block any calls from a li st of previous ly identified 
directory numbers. 

 
5.1.16 Call Blocking 

 
Blocking service is a f eature that permits customers to restrict access from thei r telephone line to various  
discretionary services. 
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5. OPTIONAL SERVICES (continued) 
 

5.1 CLASS Services (continued) 
 

5.1.17 Remote Call Forwarding Service 
 

Remote Call Forwarding Service provides automatic forwarding of all incoming calls placed to a 
seven-digit Remote Call Forwarding number to a termination telephone number in the same or a 
different exchange.  T his service is available only in exchanges served by suitably equipped 
electronic central offices, to the extent that existing facilities are available.  
 
This service is furn ished upon condition that th e customer subscribed to adequate Remote Call 
Forwarding and terminating facilities to  permit the use of the service without impairment, 
disruption or deterioration of the quality of other telephone services.   
 
If in the opinion of the Telephone Company additional Remote Call Forwarding Service or 
termination facilities are needed, the customer must subscribe to additional service or facilities.  If 
the customer refuses to subscribe to adequate Remote Call Forwarding or terminating facilities, 
the Remote Call Forwarding service is subject to termination. 
 
The Telephone Company does not provide identification of the originating telephone number to the 
Remote Call Forwarding customer. 
 
No assurance can be given that transmission will be fully satisfactory during operation of Remote Call 
Forwarding. 
 
Remote Call Fowarding Service entitles the user to one directory listing in the alphabetical section of the 
directory.  
 
Additional listings are available at the additional listing rate. 
 
Between the calling party and th e Remote Call Fo rwarding number the calling party is charged the 
appropriate toll rate.  Bet ween the Remote Call Forwarding number and the terminating telephone 
number the Remote Call Forwarding customer is charged the customer dialed station-to-station rate.  If 
the terminating number is a toll free service, then the toll free usage rates apply.  These rates apply for 
person-to-person and collect calls made to a Remote Call Forwarding number even though such calls 
might not be accepted at the answering location. 
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5. OPTIONAL SERVICES (continued) 
 

5.2 CLASS Services Rates 
 

Rates for CLASS Services, with the exception of Call Trace, will be char ged on a m onthly basis, at the 
following rates: 

 
 Residential Commercial 
Service Pricing Pricing 
 
Caller ID Name and Number $7.50 $8.50 
Call Forwarding 3.00 4.00 
Call Waiting 3.00 4.00 
Call Blocking N/C N/C 
Three-Way Calling 3.00 3.00 
Six-Way Calling (ISDN Only) 6.00 10.00 
Call Return 3.00 5.00 
Selective Call Forwarding 3.00 4.50 
Automatic Redial 3.00 4.00 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 3.00 3.00 
Speed Calling 8 3.00 3.00 
Caller ID/Call Waiting 3.00 4.00 
Call Forwarding Busy 3.00 4.00 
Selective Call Rejection 3.00 4.00 
Teen Ring 3.25 4.00 
Anonymous Call Rejection 3.00 N/A 
Value Pack (any 5 CLASS Services) 14.95 15.00 
Call Trace 3.00/successful N/A 

 activation 
              Remote Call Forwarding Service                                                4.50  4.50 

  
5.3 CLASS Services Installation Charge 

 
The CLASS Services Installation Charge will be $15.00 per CLASS Services order. 

 
6 OPERATOR SERVICES 
 

6.1 Directory Assistance 
 

6.1.1 A Customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers within its local 
calling area by calling the Directory Assistance operator. 

 
6.1.2 Each call to Directory Assistance will be charged as follows: 

 
Per Call 
$0.90 

 
6.1.3 The Customer may request a maximum of two telephone numbers per call to Directory Assistance 

service. 
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9. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 
 
9.1 Voice Advantage II Feature Bundle Promotion - 3 month credit 

 
During the period of July 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014, residential customers subscribing to standard 
Voice Advantage II Feature Bundles, subject to the limitations below, may be eligible to receive a 3 month 
credit. 
 
Eligibility rules:  

 New residential customers purchasing Voice Advantage II lines with the standard Voice 
Advantage II Feature Bundles 

 Existing residential customers that are: 
o adding new Voice Advantage II lines and 
o who are upgrading to Voice Advantage II - Feature Bundle Upgrade 

 A credit for the rate of $5.00 will be applied to the customer’s FairPoint Communications bill for 
3 months. 

 
This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend 
beyond October 31, 2014. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply 
except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any 
other discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 
 

9.2 Save Offer Promotion - 12 month credit 
 

During the period of July 1, 2015 through September 28, 2015, current Business and Residential bundle 
customers who request a line disconnect but instead choose to retain or upgrade to one of the eligible bundles, 
may be eligible to receive a $2 monthly credit per line for 12 months. 

 
 

Eligible bundles are: 
 
• ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) bundles 
• Voice Advantage bundles 
• Voice Advantage II bundles 

 
 

This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend 
beyond September 28, 2015. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply 
except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other 
discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 
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9. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 

 
 
 
9.1 Voice Advantage II Feature Bundle Promotion - 3 month credit 

 
During the period of July 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014, residential customers subscribing to 
standard Voice Advantage II Feature Bundles, subject to the limitations below, may be eligible to 
receive a 3 month credit. 
 
Eligibility rules:  

• New residential customers purchasing Voice Advantage II lines with the standard Voice 
Advantage II Feature Bundles 

• Existing residential customers that are: 
o adding new Voice Advantage II lines and 
o who are upgrading to Voice Advantage II - Feature Bundle Upgrade 

• A credit for the rate of $5.00 will be applied to the customer’s FairPoint Communications 
bill for 3 months. 

 
This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not 
extend beyond October 31, 2014. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this 
promotional offer apply except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional 
offering cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by 
FairPoint Communications. 

9.2 Save Offer Promotion - 12 month credit 
 

During the period of July 1, 2015 through September 28, 2015, current Business and Residential 
bundle customers who request a line disconnect but instead choose to retain or upgrade to one of the 
eligible bundles, may be eligible to receive a $2 monthly credit per line for 12 months. 

 
 

Eligible bundles are: 
 
• ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) bundles 
• Voice Advantage bundles 
• Voice Advantage II bundles 

 
 

This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not 
extend beyond September 28, 2015. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this 
promotional offer apply except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering 
cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint 
Communications. 
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9. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 

 
 
 
9.1 Voice Advantage II Feature Bundle Promotion - 3 month credit 

 
During the period of July 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014, residential customers subscribing to 
standard Voice Advantage II Feature Bundles, subject to the limitations below, may be eligible to 
receive a 3 month credit. 
 
Eligibility rules:  

 New residential customers purchasing Voice Advantage II lines with the standard Voice 
Advantage II Feature Bundles 

 Existing residential customers that are: 
o adding new Voice Advantage II lines and 
o who are upgrading to Voice Advantage II - Feature Bundle Upgrade 

 A credit for the rate of $5.00 will be applied to the customer’s FairPoint Communications 
bill for 3 months. 

 
This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend 
beyond October 31, 2014. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply 
except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any 
other discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 
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9. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (continued) 
 
9.3 Business Customer Appreciation Offer 
 

During the period of January 1, 2016 through March 30, 2016, current Business customers who call FairPoint 
and request an access line disconnect but instead choose to retain the access line, may be eligible to receive a 
monthly discount for 12 months as follows:  

 
 
• Business Customers  $   2.50 per line per month 
• Centrex Customers  $   1.75 per line per month 

  • ISDN PRI Customers  $ 17.75 per interface per month 
  
 

This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend 
beyond March 30, 2016. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply 
except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other 
discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 

 
 
9.4  Residential Customer Appreciation Offer – 12 Month Credit 
 

During the period of March 1, 2016 through May 29, 2016, current Residential customers who call FairPoint 
and request an access line disconnect but instead choose to retain the access line, may be eligible to receive a 
per line monthly discount for 12 months as follows:  

 
 
• Residential Customers  $   1.50 per line per month 

 
 

This promotional offering is made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend beyond 
May 29, 2016. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply except to the 
extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other discount or 
promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 

 
10. PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 
 

10.1 Services 
 

The Company will provide private line services to Customers on an Individual Case Basis ("ICB"), as 
discussed in Section 10.2. 

 
10.2 Individual Case Basis 

 
Rates for Dedicated Access, Private Lines and Centrex services will be determined on an Individual Case 
Basis.  ICB rates will be structured to recover the Company's cost of providing the services and will be 
made available to Customers in a non-discriminatory manner. Terms of specific ICB contracts will be 
made available to the Missouri Public Service Commission Staff upon request on a proprietary basis. 
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9. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (continued) 
 
9.3 Business Customer Appreciation Offer 
 

During the period of January 1, 2016 through March 30, 2016, current Business customers who call FairPoint 
and request an access line disconnect but instead choose to retain the access line, may be eligible to receive a 
monthly discount for 12 months as follows:  

 
 
• Business Customers  $   2.50 per line per month 
• Centrex Customers  $   1.75 per line per month 

  • ISDN PRI Customers  $ 17.75 per interface per month 
  
 

This promotional offering will be made under the terms and conditions of this Tariff and will not extend 
beyond March 30, 2016. The rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply 
except to the extent provided in this promotion.  This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other 
discount or promotion except as authorized by FairPoint Communications. 

 
 
 
 
10. PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 
 

10.1 Services 
 

The Company will provide private line services to Customers on an Individual Case Basis ("ICB"), as 
discussed in Section 10.2. 

 
10.2 Individual Case Basis 

 
Rates for Dedicated Access, Private Lines and Centrex services will be determined on an Individual Case 
Basis.  ICB rates will be structured to recover the Company's cost of providing the services and will be 
made available to Customers in a non-discriminatory manner. Terms of specific ICB contracts will be 
made available to the Missouri Public Service Commission Staff upon request on a proprietary basis. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.1 Voice Advantage Bundles1  
 
  11.1.1 Description 
 

These bundles provide residential customers with the option of subscribing to service 
packages that provide a dial tone access line, local usage, IntraLATA toll usage*, 
InterLATA toll usage* and a custom calling feature package for a single bundled rate. 

 
Custom calling features included are: 

 
  1. Caller ID 
  2. Call Waiting 
  3. Call Waiting ID 
 

Toll Usage Options: 
 

1. Voice Advantage Basic – includes 120 minutes of combined 
IntraLATA and InterLATA usage 

2. Voice Advantage 600 – includes 600 minutes of combine IntraLATA 
and InterLATA usage 

3. Voice Advantage Unlimited – includes unlimited minutes of combined 
IntraLATA and InterLATA usage  

 
  11.1.2. Regulations 
 

A. Voice Advantage Bundles are only available to residential customers. 
B. Voice Advantage Bundles are only available to customers who are 

presubscribed to Ex-Op of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications as 
their primary interexchange carrier for both intraLATA and InterLATA calling. 

C. Voice Advantage Bundles are not available in combination with other optional 
calling plans or private lines. 

D. Voice Advantage Bundles are not available with services provided under special 
contract. 

E. Standard installation charges apply. 
F. Long distance calling includes calling to anywhere within the United States, 

U.S. Territories and Canada. 
G. Not all features may be available in all areas. 
H. Voice Advantage Bundles are available only in areas specifically equipped to 

provide such service and are subject to the availability and technical limitations 
of facilities. 

I. Rates do not include Federal Subscriber Line Charges, Universal Service 
Charges, fees, taxes, and other surcharges. 

J. Voice Advantage Bundle customers may terminate the package or switch to 
another calling package or plan at any time. 

 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 

1Effective December 1, 2013, Voice Advantage Bundles will no longer be available to new customers.  Existing 
Voice Advantage Bundles customers will be allowed to keep their Voice Advantage Bundles at their current 
service location under the same billing party.  No changes to or additions of services to the existing Voice 
Advantage Bundles are allowed. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.1 Voice Advantage Bundles  
 
  11.1.1 Description 
 

These bundles provide residential customers with the option of subscribing to service 
packages that provide a dial tone access line, local usage, IntraLATA toll usage*, 
InterLATA toll usage* and a custom calling feature package for a single bundled rate. 

 
Custom calling features included are: 

 
  1. Caller ID 
  2. Call Waiting 
  3. Call Waiting ID 
 

Toll Usage Options: 
 

1. Voice Advantage Basic – includes 120 minutes of combined 
IntraLATA and InterLATA usage 

2. Voice Advantage 600 – includes 600 minutes of combine IntraLATA 
and InterLATA usage 

3. Voice Advantage Unlimited – includes unlimited minutes of combined 
IntraLATA and InterLATA usage  

 
  11.1.2. Regulations 
 

A. Voice Advantage Bundles are only available to residential customers. 
B. Voice Advantage Bundles are only available to customers who are 

presubscribed to Ex-Op of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications as 
their primary interexchange carrier for both intraLATA and InterLATA calling. 

C. Voice Advantage Bundles are not available in combination with other optional 
calling plans or private lines. 

D. Voice Advantage Bundles are not available with services provided under special 
contract. 

E. Standard installation charges apply. 
F. Long distance calling includes calling to anywhere within the United States, 

U.S. Territories and Canada. 
G. Not all features may be available in all areas. 
H. Voice Advantage Bundles are available only in areas specifically equipped to 

provide such service and are subject to the availability and technical limitations 
of facilities. 

I. Rates do not include Federal Subscriber Line Charges, Universal Service 
Charges, fees, taxes, and other surcharges. 

J. Voice Advantage Bundle customers may terminate the package or switch to 
another calling package or plan at any time. 

 
 
 

* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 
 11.1 Voice Advantage Bundles2 (Cont’d) 
 
  11.1.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

K. The Voice Advantage Bundles are offered only to residential customers for the 
customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  Use of 
the Voice Advantage Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage Bundle is not consistent with 
residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff, 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications will contact the 
customer and arrange a transfer to a business service or terminate service under 
the residential Voice Advantage Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as 
provided elsewhere in the tariff. 

L. Customers enrolled in the Voice Advantage Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 
bundle rate due per month, will have all existing Voice Advantage Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in 
their bundle.  Service charges will not apply for converting services back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
Voice Advantage Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balances have 
been paid in full. 

M. Voice Advantage Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.1.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

A.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage Bundles may upgrade their bundle 
for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 

 
     1. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     2. Anonymous Call Rejection 
     3. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     4. Call Return Unlimited 
     5. Call Forward All Calls 
 
   B. Voice Advantage Basic2                  $27.921 (I) 
   C. Voice Advantage 6002                  $27.921 (I) 
   D. Voice Advantage Unlimited2                 $27.921 (I) 
   E. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
 1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
 2Effective December 1, 2013, Voice Advantage Bundles will no longer be available to new customers.  Existing 
  Voice Advantage Bundles customers will be allowed to keep their Voice Advantage Bundles at their current 
  service location under the same billing party.  No changes to or additions of services to the existing Voice 
  Advantage Bundles are allowed. 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 
 11.1 Voice Advantage Bundles2 (Cont’d) 
 
  11.1.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

K. The Voice Advantage Bundles are offered only to residential customers for the 
customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  Use of 
the Voice Advantage Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage Bundle is not consistent with 
residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff, 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications will contact the 
customer and arrange a transfer to a business service or terminate service under 
the residential Voice Advantage Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as 
provided elsewhere in the tariff. 

L. Customers enrolled in the Voice Advantage Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 
bundle rate due per month, will have all existing Voice Advantage Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in 
their bundle.  Service charges will not apply for converting services back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
Voice Advantage Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balances have 
been paid in full. 

M. Voice Advantage Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.1.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

A.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage Bundles may upgrade their bundle 
for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 

 
     1. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     2. Anonymous Call Rejection 
     3. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     4. Call Return Unlimited 
     5. Call Forward All Calls 
 
   B. Voice Advantage Basic2                   $25.921 

   C. Voice Advantage 6002                   $25.921 

   D. Voice Advantage Unlimited2                  $25.921 

   E. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
 1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
 2Effective December 1, 2013, Voice Advantage Bundles will no longer be available to new customers.  Existing 
  Voice Advantage Bundles customers will be allowed to keep their Voice Advantage Bundles at their current 
  service location under the same billing party.  No changes to or additions of services to the existing Voice 
  Advantage Bundles are allowed. 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 
 11.1 Voice Advantage Bundles (Cont’d) 
 
  11.1.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

K. The Voice Advantage Bundles are offered only to residential customers for the 
customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  Use of 
the Voice Advantage Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage Bundle is not consistent with 
residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff, 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications will contact the 
customer and arrange a transfer to a business service or terminate service under 
the residential Voice Advantage Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as 
provided elsewhere in the tariff. 

L. Customers enrolled in the Voice Advantage Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 
bundle rate due per month, will have all existing Voice Advantage Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in 
their bundle.  Service charges will not apply for converting services back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
Voice Advantage Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balances have 
been paid in full. 

M. Voice Advantage Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.1.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

A.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage Bundles may upgrade their bundle 
for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 

 
     1. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     2. Anonymous Call Rejection 
     3. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     4. Call Return Unlimited 
     5. Call Forward All Calls 
 
   B. Voice Advantage Basic                   $25.921 

   C. Voice Advantage 600                   $25.921 

   D. Voice Advantage Unlimited                  $25.921 

   E. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 
 
 
 1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 
  11.1.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

K. The Voice Advantage Bundles are offered only to residential customers for the 
customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  Use of 
the Voice Advantage Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage Bundle is not consistent with 
residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff, 
Peoples Mutual Telephone Company will contact the customer and arrange a 
transfer to a business service or terminate service under the residential Voice 
Advantage Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as provided elsewhere in 
the tariff. 

L. Customers enrolled in the Voice Advantage Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 
bundle rate due per month, will have all existing Voice Advantage Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in 
their bundle.  Service charges will not apply for converting services back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
Voice Advantage Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balances have 
been paid in full. 

M. Voice Advantage Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.1.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

A.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage Bundles may upgrade their bundle 
for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 

 
     1. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     2. Anonymous Caller Rejection 
     3. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     4. Call Return Unlimited 
     5. Call Forward All Calls 
 
   B. Voice Advantage Basic                   $25.921 

   C. Voice Advantage 600                   $25.921 

   D. Voice Advantage Unlimited                  $25.921 

   E. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 
 
 1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 
  11.1.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

K. The Voice Advantage Bundles are offered only to residential customers for the 
customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  Use of 
the Voice Advantage Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage Bundle is not consistent with 
residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff, 
Peoples Mutual Telephone Company will contact the customer and arrange a 
transfer to a business service or terminate service under the residential Voice 
Advantage Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as provided elsewhere in 
the tariff. 

L. Customers enrolled in the Voice Advantage Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 
bundle rate due per month, will have all existing Voice Advantage Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in 
their bundle.  Service charges will not apply for converting services back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
Voice Advantage Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balances have 
been paid in full. 

M. Voice Advantage Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.1.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

A.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage Bundles may upgrade their bundle 
for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 

 
     1. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     2. Anonymous Caller Rejection 
     3. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     4. Call Return Unlimited 
     5. Call Forward All Calls 
 
   B. Voice Advantage Basic                   $36.99 
   C. Voice Advantage 600                   $41.99 
   D. Voice Advantage Unlimited                  $46.99 
   E. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 
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* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles  
 
  11.2.1 Description 
 

ExpansionPAK II is an Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package or an Unlimited 
Centrex Basic Package (as described below) along with a specified non-regulated service, 
if selected, and offered for a one, two or three year term commitment.  The Unlimited 
Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package and Unlimited Centrex Basic Package are optional 
business flat rated usage packages comprised of a network access line with unlimited 
local calling, unlimited instate long distance, unlimited domestic long distance and a 
choice of certain features.  Customers must purchase at least one (1) Expansion Line for 
the Unlimited Centrex Basic Package.  Expansion Lines are offered on a monthly, one, 
two or three year basis per each additional line ordered. 

 
A. Packages 

 
1. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package includes one (1) Business 

Exchange Service Line with unlimited local calling, unlimited instate long 
distance, unlimited domestic long distance* (See 11.2.2.E below) and a choice 
of one to eleven (1-11) of the following features where available: 

 
Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of one business Caller ID service, 
Anonymous Call Rejection, Speed Calling 8, Teen Ring, Automatic 
Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 

 
   a. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Expansion Lines are optional and are NOT 

required with each Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package.   
 

DTL Expansion lines with Unlimited Calling are available on a month-to-month 
basis or a one, two or three year term agreement per line, with unlimited local 
calling, unlimited instate long distance and unlimited domestic long distance* 
(See 11.2.2.E below) and a choice of one to eleven (1-11) of the following 
features: 

 
Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of one business Caller ID service, 
Anonymous Call Rejection, Speed Calling 8, Teen Ring, Automatic 
Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 

 

 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles  
 
  11.2.1 Description 
 

ExpansionPAK II is an Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package or an Unlimited 
Centrex Basic Package (as described below) along with a specified non-regulated service, 
if selected, a nd offered for a one or t wo year term commitment.  Th e Unlimited Dial 
Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package a nd Unlimited Centrex Basic Packa ge are optiona l 
business flat rated usa ge packages comprised of a network access line with unlimited 
local calling, unlimited instate long distance, unlimited domestic long distance and a 
choice of certain features.  Customers must purchase at least one (1) Expansion Line for 
the Unlimited Centrex Basic Package.  Expansion Lines are offered on a monthly, one or 
two year basis per each additional line ordered. 

 
A. Packages 

 
1. Unlimited Dial Tone Li ne (DTL) Basic Package includes one (1) Business 

Exchange Service Line with unlimited local calling, unlimited instate long 
distance, unlimited domestic long distance* (See 11.2.2.E below) and a choice 
of one to eleven (1-11) of the following features where available: 

 
Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forward ing 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of  one business Caller ID se rvice, 
Anonymous Call Rej ection, Speed Calling 8, Teen Ring, Automatic 
Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 

 
   a. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Expansion Lines are optional and are NOT 

required with each Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package.   
 

DTL Expansion lines with Unlimited Calling are available on a month-to-month 
basis or a one or two year term agreement per line, with unlimited local calling, 
unlimited instate long distance and unlimited domestic long distance* (See 
11.2.2.E below) and a choice of one to eleven (1-11) of the following features: 

 
Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forward ing 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of  one business Caller ID se rvice, 
Anonymous Call Rej ection, Speed Calling 8, Teen Ring, Automatic 
Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 

 

 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JC-2014-0553

CANCELLED 
May 29, 2018 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JC-2018-0142



Issued:  May 13, 2013 Effective:  May 14, 2013 
 Patrick L. Morse 
 Senior Vice President – Governmental Affairs 
 ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications 
 908 W. Frontview  
 Dodge City, KS 67801-0199 

PSC Mo. No. 1 
 Original Sheet No. 54 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications  
 
11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles  
 
  11.2.1 Description 
 

ExpansionPAK II is an Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package or an Unlimited 
Centrex Basic Package (as described below) along with a specified non-regulated service, 
if selected, and offered for a one or two year term commitment.  The Unlimited Dial 
Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package and Unlimited Centrex Basic Package are optional 
business flat rated usage packages comprised of a network access line with unlimited 
local calling, unlimited instate long distance, unlimited domestic long distance and a 
choice of certain features.  Customers must purchase at least one (1) Expansion Line for 
the Unlimited Centrex Basic Package.  Expansion Lines are offered on a monthly, one or 
two year basis per each additional line ordered. 
  

A. Packages 
 

1. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package includes one (1) Business 
Exchange Service Line with unlimited local calling, unlimited instate long 
distance, unlimited domestic long distance* (See 11.2.2.E below) and a choice 
of one to eleven (1-11) of the following features where available: 
 

Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of one business Caller ID service, 
Anonymous Call Rejection, Speed Dial - 8 Numbers, Teen Ring, 
Automatic Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 
 

   a. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Expansion Lines are optional and are NOT 
required with each Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) Basic Package.   

DTL Expansion lines with Unlimited Calling are available on a month-to-month 
basis or a one or two year term agreement per line, with unlimited local calling, 
unlimited instate long distance and unlimited domestic long distance* (See 
11.2.2.E below) and a choice of one to eleven (1-11) of the following features: 

Call Waiting , Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding 
Busy/No Answer Service, a choice of one business Caller ID service, 
Anonymous Call Rejection, Speed Dial - 8 Numbers, Teen Ring, 
Automatic Redial (*66), Call Return (*69) and Line Hunting 

   

 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

11.2.1 Description (Cont’d) 
 

A. Packages (Cont’d) 
 
   2. Unlimited Centrex Basic Package includes one (1) Centrex Line with one 

business Caller ID Service, Call Return, unlimited local calling, unlimited 
instate long distance, unlimited domestic long distance* (See 11.2.2.E below), 
as well as standard features to Centrex Service. 

 
   a. At least (1) Centrex Expansion line is required with each Unlimited Centrex 

Basic Package. 
 

Centrex Expansion Lines with Unlimited Calling are available on a month-to-
month basis or a one, two or three year term agreement per line with unlimited 
local calling, unlimited instate long distance and unlimited domestic long 
distance* (See 11.2.2.E below). 

 
11.2.2 Regulations 

 
A.         Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are 
               only available to business customers. 

 
   B. Reserved for future use. 
 
 

   C.  Reserved for future use. 
 
 
      
 
   D. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are 

available on one, two or three year agreements.  Expansion Lines are available on 
a month-to-month basis or a one, two or three year term. 

 
   E. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages, as well 

as Expansion Lines with unlimited calling are only available presubscribed to 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc. as their primary interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA 
and InterLATA calling. 

 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

11.2.1 Description (Cont’d) 
 
A. Packages (Cont’d) 
 

 
   2. Unlimited Centrex Basic Package includes one (1) Centrex Line with one 

business Caller ID Service, Call Return, unlimited local calling, unlimited 
instate long distance, unlimited domestic long distance* (See 11.2.2.E below), 
as well as standard features to Centrex Service. 

   a. At least (1) Centrex Expansion line is required with each Unlimited Centrex 
Basic Package. 

Centrex Expansion Lines with Unlimited Calling are available on a month-to-
month basis or a one or two year term agreement per line with unlimited local 
calling, unlimited instate long distance and unlimited domestic long distance* 
(See 11.2.2.E below). 
 

  11.2.2 Regulations 
 
   A. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are only 

available to business customers. 

   B. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are 
available to Business Customers who subscribe to 25 or fewer lines (voice grade 
or voice grade equivalent) at the time service is initiated. 

 
   C.           Customers are allowed up to 24 ExpansionPAK II lines.  A maximum of eleven 
                 (11) such lines can have unlimited calling with this plan or any other unlimited 
                  local and/or toll product offered by the company. 
 
   D. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are 

available on one or two year agreements.  Expansion Lines are available on a 
month-to-month basis or a one or two year term. 

 
   E. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages, as well 

as Expansion Lines with unlimited calling are only available presubscribed to 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc. as their primary interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA 
and InterLATA calling. 

 
    
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

11.2.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

   F. Long distance calling includes anywhere within the United States, U.S. Territories 
and Canada. 

 
   G.    Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages 

                  are not available in combination with other regional optional calling plans 
                  or virtual private network services. 
 
   H. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages 
    are not available with services provided under a special contract. 
 
   I. All regulations applicable to Centrex Service apply to that service when 
    offered with the Unlimited Centrex Basic Package. 
 

   J. There is a 12 month minimum service requirement for the Unlimited Dial Tone 
Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Package lines in this service bundle.  If 
the customer disconnects a Basic Package line within the first 60 days of service, 
they will be responsible for additional charges described in the Termination 
Liability section (See 11.2.3).  Expansion lines offered on a month-to-month basis 
would not have an applicable minimum service requirement. 

 
   K. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages may only 

be used for voice applications and may not be used for the transmission of data, 
for dial-up internet connections, or for any other non-voice application.  These 
services may not be used for autodialing.  The Telephone Company reserves the 
right to restrict the number of other services and/or equipment furnished or used in 
connection with any particular class of service in order to prevent any impairment 
in the quality of service furnished.   

 
   L. Customers enrolled in the ExpansionPAK II Bundles, who fail to pay the entire 

bundle rate due per month, will have all existing ExpansionPAK II Bundles 
converted to the applicable tariff rates for the individual services included in their 
bundle.  Service changes will not apply for converting service back to their 
individual tariff rates.  Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in the 
ExpansionPAK II Bundle until such time as all associated unpaid balance has been 
paid in full. 

 
   M. Applicable Initial Connection and Central Office Work Charges will be waived for 

the initial installation of Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic 
Package when the customer subscribes to any term agreement. 

 
   N. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages have the 

option of subscribing to Voicemail. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

11.2.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 
   O.    Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages have the 
           option of subscribing to Internet products at discounted rates. 
 

  11.2.3 Termination Liability 
 

A. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages are offered on 
a one, two or three year term agreement 

 
B. Early termination of an Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) or Unlimited Centrex Basic 

Package 1, 2 or 3 year term agreement by the customer will result in a one time flat 
Termination Charge of:  

 
             $ 300.00 for default within the 1st year of the term  
              $ 150.00 for default within the 2nd year of the term 
        $   75.00 for default within the 3rd year of the term 

 
C. Early termination of the term agreement for the Unlimited DTL Expansion Line or an 

Unlimited Centrex Expansion Line 1, 2 or 3 year term agreement by the customer will 
result in a one-time flat Termination Charge of: 

 
             $ 150.00 for default within the 1st year of the term 
              $   75.00 for default within the 2nd year of the term 
      $   50.00 for default within the 3rd year of the term 
 

D. If the customer cancels all of the Centrex Expansion Lines, the Centrex Basic Line will 
revert to the individual rate and/or the tariff rate associated with that component. 

 
E. There is a 12 month minimum service requirement for the Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL) 

and Unlimited Centrex Basic Package lines in this service bundle.  If the customer 
disconnects a Basic Service Package line within the first 60 days of service, they will 
be responsible for installation charges.  Expansion lines offered on a month-to-month 
basis would not have an applicable minimum service requirement. 

 
F. At the end of the term or any subsequent renewal, the agreement will automatically be 

renewed for a successive one, two or three year term at the same terms and conditions 
unless either party provides advance notice that it does not wish to renew the term.  
Each subsequent renewal will allow for a 60 day grace period for the subscriber to 
unsubscribe from the plan without penalty.  Pricing will remain the same during any 
automatic renewal unless the Telephone Company has provided 30 day notice of any 
change.   Customers can move from a shorter term to a longer term without incurring a 
penalty. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

11.2.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

   O. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages have the 
option of subscribing to Internet products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.2.3 Termination Liability 
 
   A. Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Packages 
           are offered on a one or two year term agreement 
 
   B. Early termination of an Unlimited Dial Tone Line (DTL) or Unlimited Centrex 
          Basic Package 1 or 2 year term agreement by the customer will result in a one 
               time flat Termination Charge of:  
 
             $ 300.00 for default within the 1st year of the term  
              $ 150.00 for default within the 2nd year of the term 
 
   C. Early termination of the term agreement for the Unlimited DTL Expansion Line 
    or an Unlimited Centrex Expansion Line 1 or 2 year term agreement by the 
    customer will result in a one-time flat Termination Charge of: 
 
             $ 150.00 for default within the 1st year of the term 
              $   75.00 for default within the 2nd year of the term 
 
   D. If the customer cancels all of the Centrex Expansion Lines, the Centrex   
    Basic Line will revert to the individual rate and/or the tariff rate associated with 
    that component. 
 
   E. There is a 12 month minimum service requirement for the Unlimited Dial Tone 
    (DTL) and Unlimited Centrex Basic Package lines in this service bundle.  If the 
    customer disconnects a Basic Service Package line within the first 60 days of 
    service, they will be responsible for installation charges.  Expansion lines offered 
    on a month-to-month basis would not have an applicable minimum service 
    requirement. 
 
   F. At the end of the Term or any subsequent renewal, the agreement will 
    automatically be renewed for a successive one or two-year Term at the same terms 
    and conditions unless either party provides advance notice that it does not wish to 
    renew the term.  Each subsequent renewal will allow for a 60 day grace period for 
    the subscriber to unsubscribe from the plan without penalty.  Pricing will remain 
    the same during any automatic renewal unless the Telephone Company has 
    provided 30 day notice of any change.   Customers can move from a shorter term 
    to a longer term without incurring a penalty. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

  11.2.4 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

   Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL):      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           Monthly Rate 

            
Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                          $29.001 

        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                           $26.001 

  Basic Unlimited Package – Three Year Term                          $18.001  
   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)             $31.901 
    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)             $29.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $26.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Three Year Term)              $18.001 

 
 

 Unlimited Centrex: 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term    $23.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term    $20.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Three Year Term   $12.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)              $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)           $23.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $20.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Three Year Term)              $12.001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

  11.2.4 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

   Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL):     Monthy Rate2 

 
Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                          $27.001  

        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                           $24.001  
   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)             $31.901 
    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)             $27.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $24.001 
 
           Monthly Rate3 

            
Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                          $29.001 

        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                           $26.001 
   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)             $31.901 
    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)             $29.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $26.001 
 

 Unlimited Centrex: 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term    $23.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term    $20.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)              $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)           $23.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $20.001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
 
2 Rates applicable to services ordered prior to July 1, 2015 for the duration of the term.  Once the term expires, the 
rates that are applicable to services ordered on or after July 1, 2015 will apply. 
 
3 Rates applicable to services ordered on or after July 1, 2015 or where the term has expired on or after July 1, 2015. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

  11.2.4 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

   Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL): 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                          $27.001 (I) 
        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                           $24.001 (I) 

   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)             $31.901 (I) 
    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)             $27.001 (I) 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $24.001 (I) 
 

 Unlimited Centrex: 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term    $23.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term    $20.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)              $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)           $23.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)              $20.001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

  11.2.4 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 

   Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL): 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                           $24.001 

        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                            $21.001 

   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)              $29.901 

    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)              $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)               $21.001 

 
 Unlimited Centrex: 

 
Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term     $23.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term     $20.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)               $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)            $23.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)               $20.001 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
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11. Bundled Packages 
 

11.2 ExpansionPAK II (EPAK II) Bundles (Cont’d) 
 

  11.2.4 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 
   Unlimited Dial Tone (DTL): 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term                           $29.901 

        Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term                            $26.901 

   Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)              $29.901 

    Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)              $29.901 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)               $26.901 

 

  Unlimited Centrex: 
 

Basic Unlimited Package – One Year Term     $23.001 

Basic Unlimited Package – Two Year Term     $20.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Month-to-Month)               $24.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (One Year Term)            $23.001 

Expansion Line with Unlimited Calling (Two Year Term)               $20.001 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1This price does not include the deregulated intralata and interlata components. 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 

11.3 Voice Advantage II Bundles  
 
  11.3.1 Description 
 

These bundles provide residential customers with the option of subscribing to service 
packages that provide a dial tone access line, local usage, IntraLATA toll usage* and 
InterLATA toll usage* for a single bundled rate. 

 
Toll Usage Options: 

 
1. Voice Advantage II Basic – includes 120 minutes of combined 

IntraLATA and InterLATA usage 
2. Voice Advantage II 600 – includes 600 minutes of combine IntraLATA 

and InterLATA usage 
3. Voice Advantage II Unlimited – includes unlimited minutes of 

combined IntraLATA and InterLATA usage  
 
  11.3.2. Regulations 
 

A. Voice Advantage II Bundles are only available to residential customers. 
B. Voice Advantage II Bundles are only available to customers who are 

presubscribed to Ex-Op of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications as 
their primary interexchange carrier for both IntraLATA and InterLATA calling. 

C. Voice Advantage II Bundles are not available in combination with other 
optional calling plans or private lines. 

D. Voice Advantage II Bundles are not available with services provided under 
special contract. 

E. Standard installation charges apply. 
F. Long distance calling includes calling to anywhere within the United States, 

U.S. Territories and Canada. 
G. Voice Advantage II Bundles are available only in areas specifically equipped to 

provide such service and are subject to the availability and technical limitations 
of facilities. 

H. Rates do not include Federal Subscriber Line Charges, Universal Service 
Charges, fees, taxes, and any other applicable surcharges. 

I. Voice Advantage II Bundle customers may terminate the package or switch to 
another calling package or plan at any time. 

J. The Voice Advantage II Bundles are offered only to residential customers for 
the customer’s personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use.  
Use of the Voice Advantage II Bundle is prohibited for any profit or nonprofit 
commercial or governmental activities, including, but not limited to, activities 
related to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, 
continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, resale or transfer of the 
Voice Advantage II Bundle or any other activity that would be inconsistent with 
the normal residential voice-grade applications and usage patterns.  If it is 
determined that the usage on the Voice Advantage II Bundle is not consistent 
with residential applications or is otherwise prohibited as specified in this tariff,  

 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 

 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JC-2014-0060 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2019 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2019-0190; YC-2019-0130



Issued:  May 23 2014 Effective:  July 1, 2014 
 Patrick L. Morse 
 Senior Vice President – Governmental Affairs 
 ExOp of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a FairPoint Communications 
 908 W. Frontview  
 Dodge City, KS 67801-0199 

PSC Mo. No. 1 
 First Revised Sheet No. 60 
ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications Replacing Original Sheet No. 60 
 
11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 

11.3 Voice Advantage II Bundles (Cont’d) 
 
  11.3.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

 ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications will contact the 
customer and arrange a transfer to a business service or terminate service under 
the residential Voice Advantage II Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as 
provided elsewhere in the tariff. 

K. Voice Advantage II Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.3.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 
 

A. Voice Advantage II Basic                  $25.951 (I) 
   B. Voice Advantage II 600                  $25.951 (I) 
   C. Voice Advantage II Unlimited                 $25.951 (I) 
   D. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 

 
E.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage II Bundles may upgrade their bundle 

for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 
 
   1. Caller ID 
   2. Call Waiting 
   3. Call Waiting ID 

     4. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     5. Anonymous Call Rejection 
     6. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     7. Call Return Unlimited 
     8. Call Forward All Calls 
 
    Not all features may be available in all areas    
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the IntraLATA and InterLATA components which are provided by ExOp of Missouri, 
Inc. 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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11. Bundled Packages (Cont’d) 
 

11.3 Voice Advantage II Bundles (Cont’d) 
 
  11.3.2 Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

 ExOp of Missouri, Inc., d/b/a FairPoint Communications will contact the 
customer and arrange a transfer to a business service or terminate service under 
the residential Voice Advantage II Bundle.  Additional restrictions may apply as 
provided elsewhere in the tariff. 

K. Voice Advantage II Bundle customers have the option of subscribing to Voice 
Mail* and Internet* products at discounted rates. 

 
  11.3.3 Monthly Rates and Charges 
 
 

A. Voice Advantage II Basic                   $23.951 

   B. Voice Advantage II 600                   $23.951 

   C. Voice Advantage II Unlimited                  $23.951 

   D. All IntraLATA and InterLATA minutes in excess of minutes included 
    in the bundles      $.10 per minute* 

 
E.  Subscribers to any of the Voice Advantage II Bundles may upgrade their bundle 

for an additional $5.00 per month to include: 
 
   1. Caller ID 
   2. Call Waiting 
   3. Call Waiting ID 

     4. Call Conferencing 3 Way 
     5. Anonymous Call Rejection 
     6. Call Back Busy Unlimited 
     7. Call Return Unlimited 
     8. Call Forward All Calls 
 
    Not all features may be available in all areas    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1This price does not include the IntraLATA and InterLATA components which are provided by ExOp of Missouri, 
Inc. 
 
* Service not regulated under this tariff 
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